

# No. 16-748

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

ANONYMOUS,

Plaintiff,

MATTHEW CHRISTIANSEN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

OMNICOM GROUP, INC., DDB WORLDWIDE  
COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC., JOE CIANCOTTO,  
PETER HEMPEL, and CHRIS BROWN,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of New York  
Hon. Katherine Polk Failla, United States District Judge

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

---

P. DAVID LOPEZ  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

MARGO PAVE  
Assistant General Counsel

BARBARA L. SLOAN  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M Street NE, 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 663-4721  
[barbara.sloan@eeoc.gov](mailto:barbara.sloan@eeoc.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings .....	3
2. Statement of Facts.....	4
3. District Court Decision .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. <u>Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Cognizable         As Sex Discrimination Under Title VII.</u> .....	10
A. Title VII’s prohibition on discrimination based on sex stereotypes extends to discrimination based on sexual orientation.....	10
B. Title VII’s prohibition on discrimination based on interracial associations extends discrimination based on same-sex associations. ....	18
C. Title VII’s prohibition on sex discrimination extends to discrimination based on sexual orientation. ....	21
II. <u>This Court Should Reconsider <i>Simonton</i>.</u> .....	23
A. The legal underpinnings for the decision have shifted.....	24
B. The rule that Title VII does not prohibit discrimination based on sexual orientation is outdated. ....	30

CONCLUSION.....	33
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free School District</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12, 14, 23, 30
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , Appeal No.0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015).....	passim
<i>Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Birkholz v. City of New York</i> , 2012 WL 580522 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2012) .....	16
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Public Schools</i> , 2014 WL 4794527 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2014).....	15
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	2, 30, 32
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F.Supp.2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	14-15
<i>City of Los Angeles, Department of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	12, 22, 32
<i>Dawson v. Bumble &amp; Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>DeCintio v. Westchester County Medical Center</i> , 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	27-28
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	26-28
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd in pertinent part en banc</i> , 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14, 19

*Diebold Foundation v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*,  
736 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 24

*Doe v. City of Belleville*,  
119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997),  
*vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 523 U.S. 1001 (1998) ..... 14

*Drake v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.*,  
134 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 19

*EEOC v. Boh Brothers Construction Co.*,  
731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc) ..... 13, 17

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 13, 28-29

*Hall v. BNSF Railway Co.*,  
2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014) ..... 22, 32

*Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club*,  
195 F.Supp.2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002) ..... 15, 22

*Hinton v. Virginia Union University*,  
2016 WL 2621967 (E.D. Va. May 5, 2016) ..... 27

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College*,  
No.15-1720 (7th Cir.) ..... 31

*Holcomb v. Iona College*,  
521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 18-20, 29-30

*Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*,  
566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977) ..... 29

*In re Levenson*,  
560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. Jud. Council Feb. 2, 2009) ..... 22-23

*Isaacs v. Felder Services*,  
2015 WL 6560655 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2015) ..... 31

*Kiley v. American Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals*,  
296 F.App’x 107 (2d Cir. Oct. 2, 2008) ..... 16

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 2-3, 30, 32

*Littlejohn v. City of New York*,  
795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*Marie v. Mosier*,  
122 F.Supp.3d 1085 (D. Kan. 2015)..... 32

*Matavka v. Board of Education*,  
2016 WL 3063950 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2016)..... 31

*McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.*,  
360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*McMenemy v. City of Rochester*,  
241 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 31-32

*Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises*,  
256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 13-14, 26-28

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 2, 7-8, 30-31, 32

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 17, 26

*Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Insurance Co.*,  
791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 19

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... passim

*Prowel v. Wise Business Forms*,  
579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 16, 17

*Roberts v. UPS*,  
115 F.Supp.3d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 31

*Schmedding v. Tnemec Co.*  
 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 26-27

*Schwenk v. Hartford,*  
 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 12, 28-29

*Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.,*  
 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 24

*Simonton v. Runyon,*  
 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... passim

*Skinner v. Switzer,*  
 562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... 18

*Smith v. City of Salem,*  
 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 13, 29, 30

*Smith v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,*  
 569 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 28-29

*Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.,*  
 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) ..... 28-29

*Teamsters v. United States,*  
 431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... 29-30

*Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick & GMC Trucks,*  
 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Ulane v. Eastern Airlines,*  
 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 28-29

*United States v. Windsor,*  
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 3, 7-8, 30-31, 32

*Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center,*  
 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 14

*Videckis v. Pepperdine University,*  
 2015 WL 8916764 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015)..... 15, 16, 31

*Village of Freeport v. Barrella*,  
814 F.3d 594 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 28

*Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons*,  
876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989) ..... 26-27

*Whidbee v. Garzarelli Food Specialties*,  
223 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of America*,  
99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 26-27

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Defense of Marriage Act,  
Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (Sept. 21, 1996) ..... 7-8, 31

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. §§2000e *et seq.*, ..... passim

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(e)(1) ..... 19

42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(f)(1) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. §2000e-16(b) ..... 1-2

29 C.F.R. §1606.1 ..... 30

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) ..... 1-2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 3, 9



**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Note, *Taking the Fight Back to Title VII: A Case for Redefining ‘Because of Sex’ to Include Gender Stereotypes, Sexual Orientation, & Gender Identity*, 84 S. Cal. L. Rev. 487 (Jan. 2011) ..... 25

Kate B. Rhodes, *Defending ENDA: The Ramifications of Omitting the BFOQ Defense in the Employment Non-Discrimination Act*, 19 Law & Sexuality 1 (2010) ..... 25
